Fuji for only two quarters; because Chartis began consolidating Fuji's operating results on July 1, 2010. Fuji operations primarily relate to Consumer Insurance.

   The historical Chartis financial information has been revised to reflect the reclassification of certain products that were previously reported in the Commercial
Insurance operating segment to the Consumer Insurance operating segment. These changes align financial reporting to the manner in which AIG's chief operating
decision makers review the Chartis segment to assess performance and make decisions about resources to be allocated. These revisions did not impact the total
Chartis reportable segment results previously reported.

Chartis Results

The following table presents Chartis results:

* Includes gain on divested properties of $669 million in 2010.

2011 and 2010 Comparison

   Chartis recognized pre-tax income in 2011 compared to a pre-tax loss in 2010 primarily due to the decrease in the loss ratio, partially offset by the effect of
increased catastrophe losses in 2011, detailed as follows:

• Net prior year adverse loss development, net of premiums and loss-sensitive premium adjustments, decreased from $4.3 billion in 2010 to
$72 million in 2011.

26   AIG Form 8-K

   Percentage Change
Years Ended December 31,
(in millions)  2011  2010  2009  2011 vs. 2010

2010 vs.
2009

Underwriting results:
 Net premiums written  $ 34,840 $ 31,612 $ 30,653  10% 3%
 Decrease in unearned premiums   849  909  1,608  (7)  (43)

 Net premiums earned   35,689  32,521  32,261  10  1
 Claims and claims adjustment expenses incurred   27,949  27,867  25,362  -  10
 Underwriting expenses   10,870  10,102  9,626  8  5

Underwriting loss   (3,130)  (5,448)  (2,727)  43  (100)

Investing and other results:
 Net investment income   4,348  4,392  3,292  (1)  33
 Net realized capital gains (losses)   607  (38)  (530)  NM  93
 Bargain purchase gain   -  332  -  NM  NM
 Other income (expense) – net*   (5)  669  -  NM  NM

Pre-tax income (loss)  $ 1,820 $ (93) $ 35  NM% NM%

• The combined ratio declined to 108.8 in 2011 from 116.8 in 2010. Catastrophe losses were $3.3 billion in 2011 compared to $1.1 billion in 2010.
The combined ratio, excluding catastrophe losses, was 99.6 in 2011, compared to 113.5 in 2010, a 13.9 point improvement.

• Net realized capital gains on sales of fixed maturity securities increased in connection with Chartis' strategy to better align investment allocations
with current overall performance and income tax planning objectives.

   Also, Chartis realized an increase in net premiums written primarily related to the acquisition of Fuji, which Chartis began consolidating on July 1, 2010, and in

[…]

costs incurred in connection with the acquisition of new or renewal insurance contracts qualify as deferred policy acquisition costs. AIG adopted the standard
retrospectively on January 1, 2012.

   The adoption of the standard resulted in a reduction to beginning of period retained earnings for the earliest period presented and a decrease in the amount of
capitalized costs in connection with the acquisition or renewal of insurance contracts. Accordingly, AIG revised its historical financial statements and
accompanying notes to the financial statements for the changes in deferred policy acquisition costs and associated changes in acquisition expenses and income
taxes for affected entities and segments, including divested entities presented in continuing and discontinued operations.

The following tables present the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 and the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, showing the amounts previously reported, the effect of the change due to the retrospective adoption of
the standard, and the adjusted amounts that are reflected in AIG's consolidated financial statements:

AIG Form 8-K   83

December 31, 2011
(in millions)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

Assets:
 Deferred policy acquisition costs  $ 14,026 $ (5,089) $ 8,937
 Current and deferred income tax asset   16,084  1,718  17,802
 Other assets   12,824  (42)  12,782

Total assets   555,773  (3,413)  552,360

Total liabilities   441,444  -  441,444

AIG shareholders' equity:
 Retained earnings   14,332  (3,558)  10,774
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   5,008  145  5,153

Total AIG shareholders' equity  $ 104,951 $ (3,413) $ 101,538

American International Group, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

84   AIG Form 8-K

December 31, 2010
(in millions)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

Assets:
 Deferred policy acquisition costs  $ 14,668 $ (5,237) $ 9,431
 Other assets   44,520  (141)  44,379
 Assets held for sale   107,453  (2,492)  104,961

Total assets   683,443  (7,870)  675,573

Liabilities:
 Current and deferred income tax liability   2,369  (18)  2,351
 Liabilities held for sale   97,312  (1,389)  95,923

Total liabilities   569,770  (1,407)  568,363

AIG shareholders' equity:
 Accumulated deficit   (3,466)  (6,382)  (9,848)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   7,624  (81)  7,543

Total AIG shareholders' equity  $ 85,319 $ (6,463) $ 78,856

Year Ended December 31, 2011
(dollars in millions, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

Statement of Operations:
 Total net realized capital gains (losses)  $ 521 $ 20 $ 541

Benefits, claims and expenses:
 Policyholder benefits and claims incurred   33,449  1  33,450
 Interest credited to policyholder account balances   4,446  21  4,467
 Amortization of deferred acquisition costs   8,019  (2,533)  5,486
 Other acquisition and insurance expenses   6,091  2,367  8,458
 Net (gain) loss on sale of properties and divested businesses   74  -  74

Total benefits, claims and expenses   65,302  (144)  65,158

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax benefit   (1,065)  164  (901)

Income tax benefit(a)   (18,036)  (1,728)  (19,764)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   16,971  1,892  18,863
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income tax(b)   1,535  932  2,467

Net income (loss)   18,506  2,824  21,330

Net income attributable to AIG  $ 17,798 $ 2,824 $ 20,622

Net income attributable to AIG common shareholders  $ 16,986 $ 2,824 $ 19,810

Income (loss) per common share attributable to AIG common
shareholders:

 Basic:
  Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 8.60 $ 1.05 $ 9.65
  Income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ 0.84 $ 0.52 $ 1.36
 Diluted:
  Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 8.60 $ 1.05 $ 9.65
  Income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ 0.84 $ 0.52 $ 1.36

Other data (from continuing operations):
 Adjustment to federal and foreign deferred tax valuation allowance  $ (16,561) $ (1,746) $ (18,307)

(a) Includes an adjustment to the deferred tax valuation allowance of $1.8 billion in the fourth quarter of 2011.

(b) Represents the effect on the gain on sale of AIG Star and AIG Edison which were sold in first quarter of 2011.

American International Group, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AIG Form 8-K   85

Year Ended December 31, 2010
(dollars in millions, except per share data)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

Statement of Operations:
 Total net realized capital gains (losses)  $ (175) $ 11 $ (164)

Benefits, claims and expenses:
 Policyholder benefits and claims incurred   41,394  (2)  41,392
 Interest credited to policyholder account balances   4,480  7  4,487
 Amortization of deferred acquisition costs   9,134  (3,313)  5,821
 Other acquisition and insurance expenses   6,775  3,388  10,163

 Net (gain) loss on sale of properties and divested businesses(a)   (17,767)  (1,799)  (19,566)

Total benefits, claims and expenses   59,590  (1,719)  57,871

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax benefit   17,936  1,730  19,666

Income tax benefit(b)   5,859  877  6,736

Income (loss) from continuing operations   12,077  853  12,930
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income tax(c)   (2,064)  1,419  (645)

Net income (loss)   10,013  2,272  12,285

Net income attributable to AIG  $ 7,786 $ 2,272 $ 10,058

Net income attributable to AIG common shareholders  $ 1,583 $ 463 $ 2,046

Income per common share attributable to AIG common shareholders:
 Basic:
  Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 14.75 $ 1.27 $ 16.02
  Income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ (3.15) $ 2.11 $ (1.04)
 Diluted:
  Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 14.75 $ 1.27 $ 16.02
  Income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ (3.15) $ 2.11 $ (1.04)

Other data (from continuing operations):
 Adjustment to federal and foreign deferred tax valuation allowance  $ 1,486 $ (125) $ 1,361

(a) Represents the effect on the gain on sale of AIA ordinary shares, which were sold in the fourth quarter of 2010.

(b) Includes the tax impact to the AIA gain adjustment of $1.0 billion in the fourth quarter of 2010.

(c) Includes an adjustment to the after-tax gain on the sale of ALICO of $1.6 billion in the fourth quarter of 2010.

American International Group, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Adoption of the standard did not affect the previously reported totals for net cash flows provided by (used in) operating, investing, or financing activities, but
did affect the following components of cash flow from operating activities.